

No. 14-803

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

H. LUKE EDWARDS  
*Attorney*  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
hledwards@berkeley.edu  
(818) 281-2078

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. The Wisconsin Legislature Enacts Act 23..... 1

    II. The District Court Rules That Act 23 is Unconstitutional and Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act..... 2

        A. The Trial Court Finds That Act 23 Is Unconstitutional. .... 2

        B. The Trial Court Finds That Act 23 Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act..... 9

    III. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Modifies State Administrative Rules to Save Act 23 From a Constitutional Challenge. .... 12

    IV. The Seventh Circuit Reverses. .... 13

    V. The Seventh Circuit Splits Evenly in a Vote to Rehear the Case En Banc..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I. ACT 23 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON VOTERS WITHOUT SERVING A STATE INTEREST. .... 18

        A. Act 23 Substantially Burdens Voters by Requiring Them to Navigate Complex Government Processes and Sacrifice Their Time and Money to Secure Their Fundamental Right to Vote..... 19

            1. The Process for Obtaining Qualifying ID is Complex, Confusing, and a Substantial Burden..... 22

            2. Voters Seeking to Obtain Qualifying ID Face Logistical Burdens That Will Deter Them From Voting..... 25

B. Defendants Have Failed to Show How Act 23 Advances Any of Their Proposed State Interests. ....	26
1. Act 23 Will Not Prevent Any In-Person Voter Fraud in Wisconsin. ....	26
2. Defendants Cannot Explain How Act 23 Will Detect or Deter Other Types of Voter Fraud. ....	27
3. Stricter Voter ID Laws Do Not Improve Public Confidence in the Electoral Process. ....	28
4. Defendants Cannot Explained How Act 23 Promotes Orderly Election Administration or Accurate Record Keeping. ....	28
C. Unlike in <i>Crawford</i> , Here There Is a Strong Factual Record That Justifies Overturning Act 23. ....	29
 II. ACT 23 VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT BY LIMITING THE OPPORTUNITIES OF BLACK AND LATINO VOTERS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS. ....	 32
A. Act 23 Disproportionately Burdens Black and Latino Voters, Limiting Their Ability to Participate in the Political Process. ....	35
B. Act 23 Disproportionately Burdens Blacks and Latinos Because of a Legacy of Discrimination Against Those Groups. ....	36
 CONCLUSION.....	 39
 APPENDIX.....	 A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Allen v. State Bd. of Elections*, 393 U.S. 544 (1969) ..... 38

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 15, 19, 21

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 18, 19, 21

*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 32, 33

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... passim

*Dunn v. Blumstein*, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) ..... 18

*Farrakhan v. Gregoire*, 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 34

*Hayden v. Pataki*, 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 18

*Johnson v. Governor of Florida*, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 34

*League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina*, 769 F.3d 224  
(4th Cir. 2014)..... 34, 38

*Milwaukee Branch Of the NAACP v. Walker*, 357 Wis.2d 469 (2014) ..... 12, 13, 24

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus*, 932 F.2d 400  
(5th Cir. 1991)..... 35

*Norman v. Reed*, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) ..... 15, 18, 28

*Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted*, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 34

*Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell*, 499 U.S. 225 (1991) ..... 15

*Simmons v. Galvin*, 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 34

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... passim

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 333 U.S. 364 (1948) ..... 15

<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	18
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	36
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	16, 26, 27

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 422.10(c) .....	7, 22, 23
52 U.S.C.A. § 10301 .....	passim
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15(3)(a) .....	12
Wis. Stat. §§ 5-6.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 23, Focus, 44, 46 (2004) .....	11
Keith G. Bentele and Erin E. O'Brien, <i>Jim Crow 2.0? Why States Consider and Adopt Restrictive Voter Access Policies</i> , 11 Perspectives on Politics 1088 (2013).....	14
Nate Silver, <i>Measuring the Effects of Voter Identification Laws</i> , N.Y. Times, July 15, 2012.....	15
Stephen Ansolabehere & Nathaniel Persily, <i>Vote Fraud in the Eye of the Beholder: The Role of Public Opinion in the Challenge to Voter Identification Requirements</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1737 (2008) .....	4, 27
